“Other commitments” mainly consist of contractual obligations pertaining to the subsidiaries.

In addition De’Longhi S.p.A., as part of its factoring of trade receivables without recourse, the total exposure for which
amounted to €135,561 at 31 December 2017, the Group issued a surety and a credit mandate.

31.12.2017 31.12.2016

Guarantees given to third parties 2,140 2,203

Other commitments 5,323 4,815

Total 7,463 7,018

31.12.2017
Continuing
Operations

31.12.2017
Discontinued
Operations (*)

31.12.2017
Total

31.12.2016

Employees 49,884 1,951 51,835 33,561
Indirect taxes 28,914 - 28,914 21,065
Social security institutions 7,199 546 7,745 6,723
Withholdings payables 6,057 386 6,443 4,931
Other taxes 714 - 714 1,366
Advances 660 13 673 154
Other 18,454 7 18,461 19,765
Total 111,882 2,903 114,785 87,565

	 Consolidated financial statement - Explanatory notes

110									   De’Longhi S.p.A. Annual Report at 31 December 2017

37. IFRS 7 CLASSIFICATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Financial assets and liabilities are classified below in accordance with IFRS 7, using the categories identified in IAS 39.

31/12/2017
(Continuing Operations)

Assets
 Book value Loans and receivables Available for sale Derivatives

Non‐current assets
- Equity investments 22,957 51
- Receivables 3,083 3,083
- Other non‐current financial assets 79 79

Current assets
 - Trade receivables 401,545 401,545
 - Current tax assets 13,551 13,551
 - Other receivables 28,023 28,023
 - Current financial receivables and assets 8,277 3,522 4,755
 - Cash and cash equivalents 664,724 664,724

31/12/2016
(Continuing Operations)

Assets
 Book value Loans and receivables Available for sale Derivatives

Non‐current assets
‐ Equity investments 4,739 61
‐ Receivables 3,283 3,283
‐ Other non‐current financial assets 4,698 4,698

Current assets
‐ Trade receivables 372,777 372,777
‐ Current tax assets 9,787 9,787
‐ Other receivables 32,328 32,328
‐ Current financial receivables and assets 25,676 100 25,576
‐ Cash and cash equivalents 461,430 461,430

31/12/2017
(Continuing Operations)

Liabilities
 Book value Loans Derivatives

Non‐current liabilities
- Bank loans and borrowings (long‐term portion) (128,792) (128,792)
- Other financial payables (long‐term portion) (155,343) (155,119) (224)

Current liabilities
 - Trade payables (366,061) (366,061)
 - Bank loans and borrowings (short‐term portion) (67,477) (67,477)
 - Other financial payables (short‐term portion) (70,868) (57,981) (12,887)
 - Current tax liabilities (37,133) (37,133)
 - Other payables (111,882) (111,882)

31/12/2016
(Continuing Operations)

Liabilities
 Book value Loans Derivatives

Non‐current liabilities
- Bank loans and borrowings (long‐term portion) -
- Other financial payables (long‐term portion) (75,883) (75,883)

Current liabilities
 - Trade payables (363,847) (363,847)
 - Bank loans and borrowings (short‐term portion) (29,376) (29,376)
 - Other financial payables (short‐term portion) (79,961) (74,605) (5,356)
 - Current tax liabilities (29,528) (29,528)
 - Other payables (87,565) (87,565)

Consolidated financial statement - Explanatory notes

De’Longhi S.p.A. Annual Report at 31 December 2017		  111

38. HIERARCHICAL LEVELS OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE

The following table presents the hierarchical levels in which the fair value measurements of financial instruments have
been classified at 31 December 2017. As required by IFRS 7, the hierarchy comprises the following levels:
 �level 1: quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
 �level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either